Form1 3
Rule 1 26A/1 54 The Insclvency Act 1986

wnoropmacmmns  R.1.26A(4)(a)/

Supervisor's Progress Report

Pursuant to Rule 1 26A(4){a) or R [ 1 = 54

Rule 1 54 of the
Insolvency Rules 1986

For Official Use

To the Registrar of Companies

Company Number

00940159

Name of Company

Haldo Developments Limited

1y

Andrew McTear, Townshend House, Crown Road, Norwich, NR1 3DT

supervisor(s) of a voluntary arrangement taking effect on

19 June 2012

Attach my progress report for the penod

19 June 2015

to

15 March 2016

Number of continua

rn sheets (iIf any} attached

Date ‘5 MCM)@(Q)

Signed

McTear Willams & Wood
Townshend House

.- |
Crown Road Insolve
Norwich
NR1 3DT
*A530KND7*
AG4

18/03/2016 #58
COMPANIES HOUSE

Ref HALD1175/AMCT/RB/HDW

Software Supplied by Turnkey Computer Technology Limited Glasgow




Voluntary Arrangement of
Haldo Developments Limited

Statement From 19/06/2015 From 19/06/2012
of Affairs To 15/03/2016 To 15/03/2016
SECURED ASSETS
1,610,000 00 Freehold Land & Property 665,193 53 665,193 53
665,193 53 665,193 53
COSTS OF REALISATICN
CGT tax - estimate NIL NIL
Legal Fees NIL NIL
Agents/Valuers Fees NIL NIL
NIL NIL
SECURED CREDITORS
{1,019,000 00) Barclays Bank inc CGT and costs of s NIL NIL
NIL NiL
ASSET REALISATIONS
18,000 00 Voluntary Contributions 6,000 00 42,000 00
6,000 00 42,000 00
COST OF REALISATIONS
Surplus returned to Haldo Developmen 9,665 00 9,665 00
{11,000 00) Pre appointment fees approved 58,871 00 58,871 00
(25,000 00) Appointment takers fees 66,000 00 85,000 00
Searches and court fees 500 3050
(12,000 00} Legal Fees (1) NIL 1,703 00
Travel NIL 67 19
Telephone Telex & Fax 5566 7712
Stationery & Postage 589 28 1,016 79
Bordereau NIl 672 00
PAYE/NIC deducted from distributions 57529 57529
Bank Charges 117 05 300 38
(135,878 28) {157,978 27)
PREFERENTIAL CREDITORS
Pref creditor - RPO wages/hol pay 10,411 88 10,411 88
(38,000 00) Pref cred - E'ees wages/hol pay 1,165 57 1,165 57
(11,577 45) (11,677 45)
UNSECURED CREDITORS
{270,000 00) Unsecured cred - Trade and expense 324,014 70 324,014 70
{115,000 00) Unsecured cred - Employees 7,902 22 7,902 22
Unsecured cred - RPO 89,730 54 69,730 54
(47,000 00) Unsecured cred - PAYE/NIC 135,990 35 135,990 35
Unsecured cred - Excluded NIL NIL
(80,000 00) Unsecured cred - VAT NIL NiL
{100,000 00) Contingenctes NIL NIL
(31,000 00) Finance Companies NIL NIL
Unsecured cred - not yet agreed NIL NIL
(537,837 81) {537,637 81)
{120,000.00) {13,900.01) 000

Page 2 of 3

REPRESENTED BY

IPS SQL Ver 504

15 March 2016 16 42



Page 3 0of 3

IPS SQL Ver 504

NIL

Andrew McTear
Supervisor

15 March 2016 16 42




Contact Hayley Walson Townshend House MCTEAR
Directdial 01603 877851 Crown Road WILLIAMS
Email hayleywatson@mw-w com Norwich WOoOOD
Your ref NR1 3DT
My ref hdw/elicred/hald1175/pf-e Office 01603 877540

Fax 01603 877549

business rescue and insolvency

To all known creditors

15 March 2016

Dear Sirs

Haldo Developments Limited (under a company voluntary arrangement)
In the Norwich County Court

Further to my appointment as supervisor of the above on 19 June 2012 this 1s my final report
to creditors

Please note this firm’s change of address and update your records accordingly

1

CAMBRIDGE

Receipts and payments

I enclose as Appendix 1 a copy of my final receipts and payments account for the
penod 19 June 2012 to 15 March 2016 These are shown net of VAT

Overview

As advised in my letter dated 18 December 2015 the sale of Haldo House completed
on 18 December 2015 On 21 December 2015 a first and final dividend of 100 pence
in the pound was paid to the preferential creditors and on 4 January 2016 a first and
final dividend of 100 pence In the pound was paid to unsecured creditors’

Action since previous report

Since my previous report | have paid preferential and unsecured creditors in full,

returned the surplus funds to the company and concluded my adminstration of the
arrangement

IPSWICH LONDON NORWICH

Partners  Andrew McTear FCA, Chils Willams FCA,
David Wood, Chiis McKay FCA and Anthony Davidson
All our Insclvency practiioners are licensed In the UK
by The Institute of Chortered Accountants in England & Wailes

WWW.Mw-w.COoOm




41

42

43

51

52

Haldo Developments Limited (under a company voluntary arrangement)
Final report to creditors

Assets
Voluntary contributions

The proposal stated that the Company would make monthly contnibutions of £1,000 for
18 months or untll the property was sold, whichever was sooner The Company made
42 contributions totalling £42,000

Freehold site

The company owned a 60,000sq ft freehold site at Western Way, Bury St Edmunds,
Suffolk which was located in an area of Bury St Edmunds that 1s being re-developed
Barclays Bank Plc had a legal charge dated 9 December 2006 and a debenture dated
15 December 2006 over ali of the company's assets securing all monies due to them

Prior the CVA being proposed the directors had nstructed Barker Storey & Matthews to
sell the site, the proceeds of which were expected to be sufficient to repay the secured
creditors and pay all of the unsecured creditors A conditional offer to buy the site had
been recewved and accepted but this had stalled and the Company was under pressure
from creditors The directors put forward the CVA to enable them to restructure the
bustiness and allow time for the sale to complete

The offer that had been accepted subject to contract did not proceed and Barker Storey
8 Matthews remarketed the site and an alternative purchaser came forward with an
offer conditional on obtaining plannimg permussion for change of use It was expected
that contracts would have been exchanged before the anniversary of the arrangement,
however, due to delays the arrangement had to be varied to extend the date by which
the sale could complete The sale of the property eventually completed on 18
December 2015 and funds totaling £665,194 were paid into the arrangement on the
same date

Review of trading

Modtification 19 of the modifications submitted by HM Revenue & Customs ("HMRC")
required that the supervisor conduct a full review of the company’s business income
and expenditure and obtain an increase in voluntary contributions of not less than 50%
of any nise in the net mcome after provision for tax The latest review took place for the

period ended 30 June 2015, which showed no increases In contributions were
appropriate

Creditors’ claims

Barclays Bank Plc ("Barclays”)

Barclays were repaid in full from the sale of the property

Preferential creditors

The proposal showed thirteen preferential creditors totalling £38,000 Preferential

claims totaling £12,153 were agreed and a dividend of 100 pence In the pound was
paid to them on 21 December 2015




Haldo Developments Limited (under a company voluntary arrangement)

53 Unsecured creditors

6

7

71

Final report to creditors

The proposal listed 162 unsecured creditors totalling approximately £643,000
Unsecured claims totalling £658,640 were received of which claims totalling £537,760
were agreed 47 creditors whose clams totalled £40,405 on the statement did not
submitted clams and were therefore excluded from claming The claims from
associated creditors which stand betund other unsecured creditors total £1 15,264 One
claim totalling £5,616 has been rejected

A first and final dividend of 100 pence n the pound was patd to unsecured creditors on

4 January 2016

In accordance with section 26(8) of the proposals terms and conditions funds totaliing
£122 64 were paid to the Company in respect of unclaimed dividends and are shown in
the funds returned to the Company on the receipts and payments account

Case control and strategy

Following my appointment as supervisor | assign overall responsibility for the case to a
case manager who Is assisted by other staff as appropriate At the commencement of
the case | agree a written case strategy with the case manager Monthly case
progression meetings are held between the case manager and myself and six weekly
case progression meetings are held between senior managers and the case
administrators  In addition formal strategy and statutory reviews are undertaken nine
months following appointment and then annually (for more complex cases these are
also done three months following appomtment)

Remuneration disbursements and expenses

Remuneration and disbursements

At the creditors’ meeting held on 19 June 2012 creditors resolved that my remuneration
as supervisor be fixed by reference to time properly spent in attending to matters
In my previous reports have advised creditors
that the sale of the property has taken considerably more time than anticipated and as
a result my time costs are high and n accordance with the above 1 have drawn the

ansing in the voluntary arrangement

following remuneration

Figure 1: Summary of time costs and category 2 disbursements for the period 19

June 2015 to 15 March 2016

Time costs for the perod 19 June
2015 to 15 March 2016

Saurce Supenisors records

38,845

Hours Amount
charged and

drawn

£

193 85,000

Attached at Appendix 2 i1s a summary of my firm's time costs for the penod 19 June

2015 to 15 March 2016 the period covered by this report

In addition to this attached



Haldo Developments Limited (under a company voluntary arrangemsnt)
Final report to creditors

as Appendix 3 1s a summary of my firm’s total time costs to date A schedule of routine
work typically undertaken 1s attached as Appendix 4 and in the penod covered by this
report | have dealt with the items that have been ticked

| have spent additional time dealing with the following more complex or time consuming
matters as follows

. Freehold property At the time of drafting the proposals the company was already
in detailed discussions with a developer and it was anticipated that a conditional
contract would be agreed and exchanged in a short tmescale The proposed
purchaser pulled out of negotiations and as a result considerable time and effort
was spent with the company and its advisors over the first two years of the
arrangement in negotiating with potentially interested parties This included a
number of parties that adwised that they wished to proceed and subsequently
aborted

= More recently the company’s negotiations with the current purchaser have taken
considerably longer than expected to get to a point where conditional contracts
were exchanged Since then there have been further discussions and email
correspondence relating to the planning application

= Employees A number of employees were made redundant prior to the
arrangement  Foliowing the approval of the arrangement ther clams were
processed through the Redundancy Payments Office (“RPQ") and there has been
correspondence with the RPO and the employees relating to ther clams More
recently time has been spent dealing with and processing a further redundancy

. Secured creditors The only secured creditor 1s Barclays Bank Plc who have a
charge over the Western Way site and a debenture giving them a fixed and
floating charge over all of the company’s property and assets Throughout the
duration of the CVA | have corresponded with them outhning the progress with
prospective purchasers

. Unsecured creditors In addition to the statutory reporting, entering in to
correspondence with creditors who have retention of title claims to establish
terms of business and assets on ste Entenng into correspondence with
creditors about ther claims, prospects and paperwork required — Rewviewing
creditor claims and calling for further evidence as required. Considering the
mertts of each clam Accepting or rejecting each clam and corresponding with
rejected claims Dealing with @ number of disputed claims which would matenally
affect the dividend to other creditors and haising with the company

| was appointed supervisor on 19 June 2012 and the relevant creditors’ guide to
supervisors’ fees In a voluntary arrangement and this firm's practice fee and
disbursement recovery policy can be found on our website www mw-w com by clicking
on creditor information and then fees and costs or can be requested from this office
Disbursements are recovered at cost Our current charge out rates are partners £310,
associate/managers £195-£245, assistant managers £185, senior professionals £165,
assistants £120, tranees £45 Our charge out rates are reviewed annually and since 1
January 2003 have increased by approximately 5% per annum as detailed in our policy
document Further information that | am required to disclose on ethics, complaints




Haldo Developments Limited (under a company voluntary arrangement)
Final report to creditors

procedures and other statutory regulatory matters can also be found on our website by
clicking on regutatory matters

7 2 Voluntary arrangement expenses

The major areas of expenditure incurred in the perniod of this report and the reasons
why these were incurred were

. Leathes Prior Solicitors were instructed to assist with registening a charge over
the property as required by section 4 2 of the proposal Their fee of £1,703 plus
VAT was on a fixed fee basis

There are no accrued expenses

Our choice of advisors was based on our perception of their experience and abiity to
perform the necessary work, the complexity and nature of the assignment and the
basis of our fee arrangement with them

7 3 Further information

Within 21 days from receipt of this report creditors may request further information
about the remuneration and expenses set out in the report  The request must be made
in writtng and made either by a secured creditor or an unsecured creditor or creditors
that total at least 5% In value of unsecured creditors or the permission of the Court
Other than in specific circumstances, which ff applicable we would expiain, we will
provide this within 14 days

8 Completion

As the voluntary arrangement has now been finalised | enclose the notice of completion
which formalises my release from the office of supervisor

If you have any queries please contact ether myself or Hayley Watson at the above address

Yours faithfuly
4

Andrew McTear

Supervisor

Enclosure




ARy 1 (2L opey
Voluntary Arrangement of

Haldo Developments Limited
Supervisor's Abstract of Receipts & Payments

Page 1 of 2

REPRESENTED BY

1PS SOL Ver 201210

Statement From 19/06/2015 From 19/06/2012
of Affairs To 15/03/2016 To 15/03/2016
SECURED ASSETS
1,610,000 00 Freehold Land & Property 665,193 53 665,193 53
665,193 53 665,193 53
COSTS OF REALISATION
CGT tax - estimate NIL NIL
Legal Fees NiL NIL
Agents/Valuers Fees NIL NIL
NIL NIL
SECURED CREDITORS
(1,019,000 00} Barclays Bank inc CGT and costs of s NIL NIL
NIL NIL
ASSET REALISATIONS
18,000 00 Voluntary Contnbutions 6,000 00 42.000 00
6,000 00 42,000 00
COST OF REALISATIONS
Surplus returned to Haldo Developmen 9,665 00 9,665 Q0
(11,000 00) Pre appointment fees approved 58,871 00 58,871 00
{25,000 00} Appointment takers fees £6,000 00 85,000 00
Searches and court fees 500 3050
(12,000 00} Legal Fees {1} NIL 1,703 00
Travel NIL 67 19
Telephone Telex & Fax 55 66 7712
Stationery & Postage 589 28 1,016 79
Bordereau NiL 672 00
PAYE/NIC deducted from distnibutions 57529 57529
Bank Charges 117 05 300 38
(135,878 28) (157,978 27)
PREFERENTIAL CREDITORS .
Pref creditor - RPO wages/hol pay 10,411 88 10,411 88
(38,000 00) Pref cred - E'ees wages/hol pay 1,165 57 1,165 57
{11,577 45) (11,577 45)
UNSECURED CREDITORS
{270,000 00) Unsecured cred - Trade and expense 324,014 70 324,014 70
{115,000 00) Unsecured cred - Employees 7,902 22 7,802 22
Unsecured cred - RPO 69,730 54 69,730 54
(47,000 00) Unsecured cred - PAYE/NIC 135,990 35 135,980 35
Unsecured cred - Excluded NiL NIL
{80,000 00) Unsecured cred - VAT NIL NIL
{100,600 00) Contingencies NiL NIL
(31,000 00) Finance Companies NiL NIL
Unsecured cred - not yet agreed NIL NIL
(537,637 81) (537,637 81)
(120,000 00) (13,900.01) 000

15 March 2016 16 38



N
Z
=
==
T

OF 9} 9102 Udien S|

#1-10-Gl UOISIOA

| jo | abed

[z 2 ¥4 POWIRID SIUCWRLINGSIT (BIOL

00 000'S8 powien 5004 TGOl
9k LOT 0% rri'es oL €84 06 v e 08 ¥e 00 08 oz LT SUNoH |eIol
[1a]4 000 oo 000 000 0oo 000 000 BuipelL
68 ST 05 2¢d 24 000L 000 0L0 oe o8 Lk 643 %4 §|essy jO uoNEsieRy
000 0oo G0 000 0o 0600 0o 000 suoneBuseAy|
¥ €LV s8 L Ot &F [+ 4] 095 ol ol 008 06 §10Vpa1D
o000 oo 000 000 000 0o [£a]4] 000 s101jep DYoeds 8sey
96 B3 00 G¥L €1 08 4L 09 0E 06 b 0L L oz 6T ar v Buine|d g UWPY
(3) mey soRLRL] B yes poddng SlRUO|SSA0Id
Apnoy obriasy {3) 1500 atuly SINOH [EIoL SALEIID9S | GIUBIS|SSY 10|U0G JBYID roBeuep rouyed UOOUN AIOM JO UONBIYISSTID

910Z/€0/5) ©1 GL02/80/6) woid
sapog sloid Wwaluioddy 1sod IV

pajwr sjuswdoianaq opled - 521 LATYH

Arewwng 3S09 B dWi] 6dIS - Aju3 awil




P 91 9L0Z UDIBN S

<
&

#1-10-GL UCISIBA,

| jo 1 obed

58 L} Poujel) $juswWwesIngs(q [IcL
00 000'68 polwRly sa8d [BI0L
0f 16} 00 2Z5°09% 0l 658 0B LS} OLiF ot L¥l 08Tt oF LZL sUnoj 2104
66 S0} 05 2Le'L ot il o000 0LSL oLl ge0 00 Buipeay
L6 6¥2 05 €EBGL QLFPLE 000 aL 0L LE 0% DB} ob s6 S}BE5Y JO UONESIBEY
Q00 oce 000 Q00 000 000 000 0o suouabnseau]
[§'4: 7R 0s 1l 6T 02991 052k 0z oze9 0895 QLCh SIOYPaId
oo 000 wo [ve]s] 0co 000 [La k] 000 sislRW duDads 058D
00 551 05 ¥EL € 09 Org CE Irl 056 0L s 0z Stk 0664 Buiuueld 2 UWIPY
(3) mey saeulel yeig poddng 8jeU0IS59}0.1d
Apnoy slBriaay {3} 1800 oul WMoY EIeL SOURIBITNG § SjUEIS|SSY Joag RO JaBeuwiy 1euped uQpauny WOM JO UonRIISSED

940z/e0/SE OL

sapon peloid wawnuoddy 1sod IV
paywi sjuswdojsaaq OpjeH - S2L1aTvH

Aewwing 3509 '8 dwi) 6diS - Apu3a swil




Routine work undertaken

Time spent on casework 1s recorded in 6 minute units under the following categones

Statutory and comphance

Coilating intral snformation to enable us to carry out our statutory duties ncluding credttor nformation, details
of assets and other informatian

Providing utial statutory nolifications of our appomntment to the Registrar of Companies, clients, creditors,

other stakeholders and advertising our appointment

Issuing press releases and posting information on our website

Preparing statutory recespts and payment accounts

Arranging bonding

Ensunng comphance with all statutory obligations within the relevant bmescales

Strategy documents, checklist and reviews

Formutating, monitoring and reviewing case strategy and meetings with internal and external parties to agree

the same

Briefing staff on the case strategy and matters in relation to vanous work streams

Regular reviews of progress and case management including team update meetings and calls

Reviews, correspondences and other work

Reviewing matters affecting the outcome

Allocating and managing staff/case resourcing and reviews

Agreeing content of engagement fetters with other professionals and taking advice and kaising generally

Documenting strategy decisions

Cashienng

Setting up bank accounts and dealing with the Company's pre-appointment accounts

Preparing and processing voucher for the payment of post appaintment invoices

Appendix 4

Carned out in
perniod of report

T

-



Tax

Crealing remittances and sending payments to settle post appouitment invoices
Preparing payroll payments for retained staff, dealing with salary related queres and confirming payments with

the employee’s banks

Reconciling post-appointment bank accounts

Gathering initial information from the Company’s records in relation to taxation

Submitting initial notifications to HM Revenue & Customs

Raviewing the Company’s pre-appomtment carperation tax and VAT pesition

Analysing and considening the tax effects of various sale options, tax planning for efficlent use of tax assets

and to maximise realisations

Analysing VAT related transactions

Deating with post appointment tax returns and compliance

Shareholders

Providing netfication of our appointment

Responding fo enquines from sharehoiders

Providing copies of statutory reports to the shareholders

General

Reviewing time costs data and producing analysis of me incurred which 1s compliant with Staternent of
Insotvency Practice 9

Locating relevant Company books and records, arranging for thesr coffection, hsting records and dealing with
ongolng storage

Trading

Preparing cash flow statements to momitor the cash position

Attending to supplier and customer quenes and correspondence

Raising, approving and monttoring purchase orders and setting up control systems for trading




s Negotiating and making direct contact with varous suppliers as necessary to provide addiional information

and undertakings, 1ncluding agreeng terms and condiions in order to ensure continued support

s Securing petty cash on site and monitonng spend

. Dealing with 1ssues In retation to stock and other assets required for trading

. Communicating and negotiating with customers regarding ongoing supplies including agreeing terms and

conditions

. Monitoring stock and stock reconciliations

L] Dealing with hauliers to ensure ongeoing semvices

. Ensunng ongomng provision of emergency and other essential services 1o site

Asset realisations

. Coflating mformation from the Company's records regarding the assets

. Liatsing with agents regarding the sale of assets

. Reviewing outstanding debtors and agreeing debt collection strategy

= Liaising with Company credit control staff and communicating with debtors

. Seeking legal advice m relation to book debt coliections

- Rewviewing the inter-campany debtor position between the Company and other group companies

Property matters

. Reviewing the Company's leasehold properties including review of leases

- Communicating with landlords regarding rent, property occupation and other ssues

. Performing land registry searches

Sale of business

. Planning the strategy for the sale of the business and assets including Instruction and haison with professional
advisers




" Collating relevant information and drafing nformation memorandum in relation to the sale of the Company’s
business and assets and adverhising the business for sale

» Dealing with quenes from inlerested paries and managing the information flow to potential purchasers

. Managing site wisits with interested parties, fielding due diligence queres and maintaiming a record of
interested parties

. Carrying out sale negotiations with interested parties

Health and safety

- Ensunng that lega! and licensing obligations are complied with
. Ongoing health and safety compliance

Open cover insurance

. Arranging ongoing insurance cover for the Company's business and assets

- Liaising with the post appointment insurance brokers to provide nformation, assess nsks and ensure
appropriate cover in place

L] Assessing the level of insurance premiums

Employees

. Dealing with queries from employees regarding vanaus matters relating to their employment

= Deahng with statutory employment related matters inciuding statutory notices to employees and making
statutory submissions to the relevant government departments

. Administenng the Company's payroll including associated taxation and other deductions and prepanng PAYE
and NIC returns

" Communmicating and corresponding with HM Revenue & Customs
. Dealing with 1ssues ansing from employee redundancies ineluding statutory notfications and hasing with the
Redundancy Payments Service

. Managing claims from employees

Pensions

. Collating information and reviewing the Company’s pension schemes

. Calculating employee pension contribuhions and review of pre-appointment unpaid contnbutions




.

. Ensunng compliance with our duties to 1ssue statutory notices

. Communicating with employees’ representatives concerning the effect of the administration on pensions and

dealing with employee quenes

Clients, creditors and claims

. Drafting and circulating our proposals

. Convening and prepanng for the meeting of clients and creditors

. Creating and updating the list of chients and unsecured creditors

. Responding to enquines from chents and creditors regarding submission of therr claims

. Reviewing completed forms submitted by clients and credtors, recording claim amounts and mamtaining clawm

records

. Agreemng securedipreferentialichentfunsecured claims

. Drafting our progress report

Investigations/directors

- Reviewing Company and directorship searches and advising the directors of the effect of the insolvency

. Liaising with management to produce the Statement of Affars and filing this document with the Regstrar of

Companies

A Arranging for the redirection of the Company’s mai

L] Reviewing the guestionnaires submitted by the Directors of the Company

] Reviewing pre-appointment transactions

. Reporting on the director's conduct to the Inselvency Service




To all members and creditors

Haldo Developments Limited (under a company voluntary arrangement)
In the Norwich County Court

Notice of completion of the arrangement (pursuant to rule 1.28 and 1.54 of the
Insolvency Rules 1986)

Notice i1 hereby gwen to all members and creditors bound by the above voluntary
arrangement that the said arrangement has been fully implemented and 1s complete

My final report summarising all receipts and payments and explaining any difference in the
actual implementation of the arrangement as compared with the approved proposal Is
attached

| confirm that there have been no subsequent transactions or events and all bank accounts
are now closed This notice formalises my release from the office of supervisor as my duties
under the arrangement are complete The director's oblgations and duties are also at an
end

Dated this 15th day of March 2016

Andrew McTear
Supervisor of Haldo Developments Limited




